
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15 June 2022 - 7:00pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members:  (Chair), Cllr Olawale Martins (Deputy Chair), Cllr Nashitha Choudhury, Cllr 
Rocky Gill, Cllr Giasuddin Miah and Cllr Tony Ramsay

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Observers: Dean Curtis, Steve Davies and Susan Parkin

Date of publication: 7 June 2022 Fiona Taylor
Interim Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel: 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________________
Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
March 2022 (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Pensions Committee Training  

This initial training forms part of the Member Induction programme and aims to 
introduce newly and reappointed Members to the role and function of the 
Pensions Committee and will include an introduction to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) by way of a presentation led by the Council’s 
Investment Fund Manager and Independent Advisor to the Committee. 

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=380&Year=0


5. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2021/22 - 1 January to 31 March 2022 
(Pages 7 - 36) 

6. Administration and Governance (Pages 37 - 60) 

7. Business Plan Update 2021 to 2023 (Pages 61 - 62) 

8
[...]
able and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
INFORMAL PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16 March 2022
(7:00  - 8:45 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Foyzur Rahman (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Rocky Gill and Cllr Mick McCarthy 

Observers Present: Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Nicholas Jellema

Apologies: Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Dave Miles, Cllr Tony Ramsay, Dean 
Curtis and Steve Davies

24. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

25. Minutes (14 December 2021)

The minutes of the informal meeting held on 14 December 2021 were noted.

26. Independent Advisor Contract Renewal

The Investment Fund Manager introduced a report on the proposed renewal of the 
contract for the Council’s Pension Fund’s Independent Advisor (IA), which included 
a review of the current IA’s work during the past year.

The Committee recommended extending the appointment of John Raisin 
Financial Services Limited as the IA for the Council’s Pension Fund for a further 
one-year period based on the job description included as Appendix 1 to the report. 

Given that John Raisin had been the Committee’s IA for a number of years, it was 
noted that the Investment Fund Manager would carry out an in-depth review of the 
market prior to the Committee reconsidering the appointment of the IA next year.  

(Note: This recommendation was subsequently enacted by the Chief Executive 
acting under the provisions of paragraph 6.1(c) of Chapter 1, Part 3 of the Council 
Constitution.)

27. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - October to December 2021

A report introduced by the Investment Fund Manager provided information for the 
Committee, employers and other interested parties on how the Fund had 
performed during the 4th quarter (1 October to 31 December 2021) together with 
an update on the Fund’s investment strategy and performance.  It included a 
verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund up to 14 March 2022 
which also reflected on the potential impact on the markets of the war in Ukraine .  

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



The Committee noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund;

(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1 to the report;

(iii) The purchase of £769k of BlackRock units at 31 December 2021; and 

(iv) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of fund 
managers individually.

28. Administration and Governance Report

The report provided an update on the administrative and governance changes that 
had occurred since the last meeting setting out the potential impact that the 
changes may have on the Pension Fund. It also set out the Fund’s one and three-
year cashflow forecast (1 April 2021 - 31 March 2024) as well as updates on the 
London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as the Fund moves towards more 
pooled investments. The Fund’s positive cash flow position was noted, as was the 
submission on 5 January 2022 of the Compliance Statement to the Competitions 
and Markets Authority.

The Committee also received an update since the last meeting from the 
Independent Advisor (IA) on a number of developments relating to the LGPS 
covering:

1. The creation of the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
and the appointment of a new Minister responsible for the Scheme

2. Levelling Up White Paper and the LGPS in England and Wales
3. LGPS consultations and responses
4. Cost Control mechanism, and
5. Review of 2019 Actuarial Valuations - Section 13 report by the Government 

Actuary Department (GAD)  

In respect to the latter, the IA outlined the decision by GAD to issue an amber flag 
warning in respect of the Barking & Dagenham Fund’s Deficit Recovery Plan, 
specifically the decision to reduce employer contribution rates from the 2016 to 
2019 valuation by an average of 1.5%, from 25% to 23.5%, which was taken to 
support the Council’s budget position at that time.

The Investment Fund Manager explained the background and provided the context 
behind this decision in so far that the reduction coincided with the setting up and 
transfer of Council staff into a number of Council owned subsidiary companies 
each of whom were making significant contributions to the Fund to the extent that 
it effectively offset the 1.5% reduction.   

In noting the report, the Committee recommended that in order to allow the Fund 
to meet capital calls for infrastructure and fund Diversified Alternatives without the 
need for the Fund to sell any assets to fund the investments, a prepayment of 
pension contributions totalling £20m be made on 1 April 2022 in order to reduce 
the overdrawn cash position in 2022/23. This action mirrored a similar prepayment 
made last year.

Page 4



(Note: This recommendation was subsequently enacted by the Chief Executive 
acting under the provisions of paragraph 6.1(c) of Chapter 1, Part 3 of the Council 
Constitution.

29. Training Policy

By Minute 23 (14 December 2021), the Committee supported the adoption of the 
CIPFA 2021 Code of Practice on LGPS Knowledge and Skills including specifically 
the five key principles, the seven statements and eight core technical areas, all of 
which would apply to Pensions Committee Members, Board Members and Fund 
officers. It was noted at that time that the Committee’s Independent Advisor (IA) 
would, in consultation with Fund officers, prepare a Training Policy applicable for 
Members. 

The IA presented the Policy, the format of which took account of the guidance in 
the 2021 CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework. He stated the Training Policy 
aims and objectives which would be delivered having regard to all the relevant 
legislation and g
[...]
 noted progress on the delivery of the 2021/22 Business Plan as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

31. Pension Fund Annual Report 2020/21

The Committee noted the draft Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 
31 March 2021, which included the draft 2020/21 Pension Fund Accounts. 

32. Admitted Body Status

The Committee received a report from the Independent Fund Manager on 
applications from Aspens-Services Ltd (Aspens) and Medequip for Admitted Body 
status to the Council’s Pension Fund.

It was recommended that both applications be approved as ‘closed’ agreements.

(Note: The recommendation was subsequently enacted by the Chief Executive 
acting under the provisions of paragraph 6.1(c) of Chapter 1, Part 3 of the Council 
Constitution.)

33. Strategy Update - BGGA Paris Aligned Strategy Paper

The Investment Fund Manager reported on the progress that had been made 
following the Strategy Review by Hymans in September and December 2020. 

The Investment Fund Manager advised that further increases in the allocation to 
BlackRock had been completed totalling £1.269m, bringing the value of the 
BlackRock portfolio to £57.4m as at the end of February 2022.  Arising from 
training sessions on Environmental, Social & Governance (ESG) and Alternative 
Assets investment matters, Members had indicated a desire for further integration 
of responsible investment and climate risk factors into the Fund’s Investment 
Strategy.  Stemming from that, Hymans Robertson’s had carried out a high-level 
review and its report, set out at Appendix 1 to the report, assessed the benefits of 
the Fund transferring all of its existing Baillie Gifford equity holdings from the 
standard Global Alpha to the Paris-Aligned Fund, the strategy for which could be 
accessed through the London CIV.  Hymans advised that the Paris-Aligned Fund 
focussed on companies that collectively had a lower carbon footprint, in keeping 
with Members’ aims, and would be relatively cost effective to implement.  

The Investment Fund Manager also advised on progress for the Alternative Asset 
Review together with a summary of the next steps of the Strategy Review over the 
course of the year, more detail on which would be presented to the Committee in 
June 2022.

Taking into account the advice received, it was recommended that officers liaise 
with the London CIV to arrange the efficient transfer of the Fund’s current 
allocation from the Baillie Gifford Global Alpha Fund to the Paris Aligned Fund. 

(Note: The recommendation was subsequently enacted by the Chief Executive 
acting under the provisions of paragraph 6.1(c) of Chapter 1, Part 3 of the Council 
Constitution.)

Page 6



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

15 June 2022

Title: Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2021/22 – 1 January to 31 March 2022

Report of the Chief Financial Officer 

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Interim Chief Executive

Summary

This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund 
has performed during the quarter 1 January to 31 March 2022. 

The report updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. 

Recommendation(s)

The Pension Committee is recommended to note:

(i)  the progress on the strategy development within the Fund; 

(ii)  the Fund’s assets and liabilities daily value movements outlined in Appendix 1; 
and

(iii) the quarterly performance of the fund collectively and the performance of the     
fund managers individually.

Reason(s)

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report provides information for employers, members of the LBBD Pension Fund 
(“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund has performed during the 
quarter 1 January to 31 March 2022 (“Q1”). The report updates the Committee on the 
Fund’s investment strategy and performance. Appendix 2 provides a definition of terms 
used in this report. Appendix 3 sets out roles and responsibilities of the parties referred 
to in this report. A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the 
period to 14 March 2022 will be provided to Members at the Pension Committee.

2. Market Background (Q1 2022)

World Equity and Bond markets both declined during the January to March 2022 
Quarter. World Equity markets, as measured by the MSCI World Index, declined by 
over 5% (in $ terms). Although markets were adversely affected by the threat of and 
then the appalling invasion of Ukraine by Russia this was not the primary reason for 
market declines, although it was likely a prime factor contributing to market volatility. 
Rather the primarily reasons for decline were ongoing concerns regarding high inflation 
together with the likely/actual tightening of monetary policy by the major central banks. 
In China and Asia generally economic activity and equity prices were also clearly 
adversely affected by levels of Covid-19 cases and in China in particular government-
imposed lockdowns. Bond markets also weakened during the Quarter in the context of 
inflation/ongoing inflation concerns and central bank statements and announcements.

World Equity markets suffered a poor January with the MSCI World Index falling by 
over 5% (in $ terms). This was in the context of increasing worldwide market concerns 
regarding likely interest rate rises and less than positive news from some major US 
corporates. World markets fell another 2.5% in February in the context of the increasing 
Ukraine crisis and actual Russian invasion on 24 February adversely affecting markets 
and in particular Europe. March saw something of a bounce back with the MSCI World 
index increasing by 2.8% in March thus recovering its February loss.

January was a poor month for US markets with the S&P index closing down over 5% 
at 4,516 on 31 January 2022 compared to 4,766 on 31 December 2021. This was in 
the context of market concerns regarding inflation and likely interest rate rises (which 
were heightened by the contents of the Minutes of the December 2021 Federal Open 
Markets Committee released on 5 January 2022 and comments by Federal Reserve 
Chair Jay Powell to the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs on 
11 January 2022), and increasing questions over the prospects for US growth stocks 
as exemplified by statements from Netflix and Peloton. February saw a further fall in 
the S&P 500 to 4,374 on 28 February before a rally in the second half of March saw 
the index close at 4,530 on 31 March 2022 a fall of 5% over the Quarter. Information 
Technology and other growth orientated stocks had a poor Quarter as higher interest 
rate expectations compressed valuations.

The January 2022 meeting of the US Federal Reserve’s Federal Open Markets 
Committee (FOMC) did not raise interest rates but clearly signalled a forthcoming 
increase with the Press Release issued after the meeting including the statement “With 
inflation well above 2 percent and a strong labor market, the Committee expects it will 
soon be appropriate to raise the target range for the federal funds rate.” On 16 March 
2022, the FOMC increased its benchmark interest rate, the Federal Funds Rate by 

Page 8



0.25%, the first increase since 2018. The accompanying press release stated “…the 
Committee decided to raise the target range for the federal funds rate to ¼ to ½ percent 
and anticipates that ongoing increases in the target range will be appropriate…”

The Summary of Economic Projections issued after the March 2022 FOMC meeting 
indicated a dramatic increase in expectations regarding
[...]
ted: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund 
Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Interim Chief Executive

Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on any administration and governance 
changes that have occurred and the potential impact that these changes may have on 
the Pension Fund. The report also provides an update on the Fund’s one year and 
three-year cashflow forecast and on the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) 
as the Fund moves towards more pooled investments. 

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to note:
i. that the Fund is cash flow positive;
ii. the Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2024; 
iii. the London CIV Update;
iv. The 2021 to 2023 Pension Fund Business Plan; and
v. The training Policy for Committee Members (including Observers), Pension Board 

Members, and Senior Fund Officers.

The Committee is recommended to note:

i. that a prepayment was made of £20m on 1 April 2022 

Page 37

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction

1.1 It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and 
governance updates. This report covers four main areas including:

i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2025;
ii. Cash flow to 31 March 2022;
iii. London CIV update; 
iv. 2021 to 2023 Business Plan; and
v. The training Policy for Committee Members (including Observers), Pension 

Board Members, and Senior Fund Officers

2. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2025

2.1 Table 1 provides Members with the Fund’s three-year budget to 31 March 2025. 

Table 1: Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2025

Contributions 2022/23 
Budget

2023/24 
Budget

2024/25 
Budget

Opening Market Value 1,341,280 1,406,180 1,472,350
Employee Contributions    
[...]
or Committee Members (including Observers), Pension 
Board Members, and Senior Fund Officers

Page 42



Appendix 1: London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund 2021 to 2023 
Business Plan

London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham Pension Fund

2021 to 2023 Business Plan

Page 43

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjK8YLk69nYAhVFYVAKHWInCOQQjRwIBw&url=http://www.mirror.co.uk/money/pension-crisis-how-survive-explain-11839210&psig=AOvVaw3Y_Kc1nZG8yqloYAuK52Cw&ust=1516101320687905


1 Introduction and Background 

1.1. The Local Government Pension Scheme (“the LGPS) is an occupational pension 
scheme that has been established by Act of Parliament and is governed by 
regulations made under the Superannuation Act 1972 and Public Service Pensions 
Act 2013. The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the 
Fund”) is maintained under the Act.

1.2. The Fund is responsible for providing retirement and other benefits to employees 
of The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (“the Council”). Fund 
membership is approaching 19,000 with 39 employers, including admitted and 
scheduled bodies. Administration of the Fund is the responsibility of the Council, 
which also has overall responsibility for the investment of the Fund’s assets and 
pension administration services to members of the Fund and their employers.

1.3. The publication of the Myners Report and the subsequent CIPFA “Principles for 
Investment Decision Making in the LGPS in the United Kingdom” (CIPFA’s 
Investment Code of Practice) and “Investment Decision Making and Disclosure”, 
recommends that the Section 151 officer prepare and submit to the Pension 
Committee (“the Committee”) an annual business plan (“the BP”) for the Fund.

1.4. The BP identifies and outlines the key tasks for the period 1 January 2021 to 31 
December 2023, with progress reported on at each quarterly Committee. The key 
tasks identified reflect the Committee’s co
[...]
ill Cllr Rocky Gill
Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu Cllr Nashitha Choudhury 
Cllr Mick McCarthy Cllr Giasuddin Miah 
Cllr Dave Miles Cllr Tony Ramsay 
Cllr Tony Ramsay TBC

Committee Observers
Union: GMB - Steve Davies

Employer: UEL – Dean Curtis & Susan  
Parkin

Advisors: Hymans Robertson
Independent Advisors: John Raisin Financial Services Limited
Actuary: Barnett Waddingham 
Custodian: Northern Trust 

2.2 The Committee meets at least quarterly and its role is to deal with the management 
of Fund’s investments in accordance with Regulations issued by the Secretary of 
State under Section 7 of the Superannuation Act 1972.

2.3 The Section 151 officer has overall responsibility for the financial management of 
the Fund and the administration of the pension scheme. 

2.4 The Committee’s objectives are to:

i. approve all policy statements prepared under the LGPS Regulations.
ii. be responsible for the investment policy, strategy and operation of the Fund 

and its overall performance, including considering the Fund’s liability profile.
iii. appoint and retendering of the Fund Actuary, Custodian, advisors to and 

external managers of, the Fund and agree the basis of their remuneration.
iv. monitor and review the performance of the Fund’s investments including 

receiving a quarterly report from the Chief Finance Officer.
v. receive actuarial valuations of the Fund.
vi. monitor the LGPS Regulations, Codes of Practice or guidance issued by the 

Pensions Regulator and the National Scheme Advisory Board.
vii. select, appoint and terminate of external Additional Voluntary Contribution 

(AVC) providers and review performance.
viii. consider any recommendations made or views expressed by the London 

Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Board.

Page 45

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=2570
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=2570
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=3127
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/mgUs
[...]
aining needs on a regular basis

Page 59



The responsibility for informing the Fund of actual attendance at any training event and that 
their Training Record is accurate and up to date lies with the participant.

Reporting and Compliance

The Fund Annual Report and Accounts will include details of all training delivered/facilitated 
by the Fund to Committee Members, Pension Board Members and Senior Officers and 
details of actual attendance. Details of external training attended/completed will also be 
included provided the participant has informed the Investment Fund Manager in writing/by 
email.

There will be regular reports (at least two annually) to both the Pensions Committee and the 
Board on training undertaken by Committee Members, Board Member and Senior Officers; 
actual attendance levels; and planned future Fund provided/facilitated training.

In accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on LGPS Knowledge and Skills 2021, the 
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham has nominated an individual to be responsible 
for ensuring that this Policy is implemented. The nominated individual is the Investment 
Fund Manager.

In accordance with the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework for LGPS Committee 
Members and LGPS Officers 2021, the Investment Fund Manager (nominated individual) 
will take action where anyone covered by this Policy is not adhering to the requirements of 
the policy - for example not completing a self-assessment of training needs or satisfactorily 
participating in training. This action will include reporting noncompliance in the regular 
reports on Training to the Pensions Committee and the Board.

Page 60



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

15 June 2022

Title: Business Plan Update 2021 to 2023

Report of the Chief Financial Officer

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision - No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note progress on the delivery of the 2021 to 2023 Business 
Plan actions in Appendix 1 to the report

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Pension Committee on the progress of the 
Pension Fund’s 2021 to 2023 business plan. Appendix 1 provides a summary of the 
Business Plan actions from 1 April 2021 to 31 May 2022. 

1.2 A Strategic Asset Allocation Review is being carried out by the funds Actuary and a 
full business plan for 2021 to 2023 has been drafted alongside this. This sets out the 
key tasks for the Pension Committee in respect to the Pension Fund issues for 
2021/22 and was agreed by members at the December 2020 meeting of the 
Committee. 

2. Comments of the Finance Director

2.1 The Business Plan includes the major milestones and issues to be considered by the 
Committee and includes financial estimates for the investment and administration of 
the fund and appropriate provision for training. 

2.2 The key actions, the date they were completed and by whom are summarised in the 
Business Plan Update report.

3. Comments of the Legal Officer

3.1 The Committee has been constituted by the Council to perform the role of 
administering authority to manage the Fund and as such has legal authority to make 

Page 61

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


the decisions sought by the recommendations. Committee Members have a legal 
responsibility for the prudent and effective stewardship of LGPS funds, and in more 
general terms, have a fiduciary duty in the performance of their functions.

List of appendices:

Appendix 1 - Business Plan Update

Page 62


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022
	5 Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2021/22 - 1 January to 31 March 2022
	Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 1
	Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 2
	Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 3

	6 Administration and Governance
	7 Business Plan Update 2021 to 2023



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15 June 2022
(7:00  - 9:10 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Olawale Martins (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Cllr Nashitha 
Choudhury, Cllr Rocky Gill and Cllr Giasuddin Miah

Also Present: Cllr Victoria Hornby and Cllr Moin Quadri 

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Nicholas Jellema

Apologies: Cllr Tony Ramsay and Steve Davies

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (16 March 2022)

The minutes of the informal meeting held on 16 March 2022 were confirmed as 
correct subject to an amendment to paragraph 3 of Minute 26 (Independent 
Advisor Contract Renewal) to read as follows:

“Given that John Raisin Financial Services Limited had been the Committee’s 
Independent Adviser for a number of years”  

The addition of the wording “Financial Services Limited” reflected that the 
appointment had always been between the Council and John Raisin Financial 
Services Limited and not John Raisin as an individual. 

3. Pensions Committee Training

Following the Local Elections in May 2022 and forming part of the new Member 
Induction Programme, the Council’s Investment Fund Manager and the 
Independent Advisor presented an introduction and overview of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and an outline for new and reappointed 
Members to the role and function of the Pensions Committee.

4. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2021/22 - 1 January to 31 March 2022

The Investment Fund Manager provided information for the Committee, employers 
and other interested parties on how the Fund had performed during the 
quarter(“Q1”) - January to March 2022, including a verbal update on the unaudited 
performance of the Fund up to 14 March 2022. There was also an update on the 
Fund’s investment strategy and performance.   

The Committee accordingly noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund,



 
(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the report, and

(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of Fund 
managers individually.

5. Administration and Governance

The report provided an update on the administrative and governance changes that 
had occurred since the last meeting setting out the potential impact that the 
changes may have on the Pension Fund, including the £20m prepayment which 
the Committee approved at the last meeting so as to reduce the overdrawn cash 
position in 2022/23. It also set out the Fund’s one and three-year cashflow forecast 
(1 April 2021 - 31 March 2024), an update from the Independent Advisor on the 
London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as the Fund moves towards more 
pooled investments and the 2021-2023 Pension Fund Business Plan as set out in 
Appendix 1.

The report also included a copy of the previously approved Member (including 
Observers) Training Policy presented in March 2022.  Given the membership of 
the Pensions Committee had changed since the Local Elections in May 2022, it 
was felt appropriate to represent the Policy as set out in Appendix 2 to the report, 
which the Independent Advisor went through and outlined the context and basis of 
the Policy.  The Training Policy would be updated and presented for approval at 
the Pensions Committee in September 2022.  

In noting the report, Members asked that future training sessions should take 
place before scheduled meetings of the Committee at 6.00pm with additional 
sessions conducted online via Teams.

6. Business Plan Update 2021 to 2023

The Committee noted progress on the delivery of the 2021-2023 Business Plans 
actions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  


